Global bonds 19,713 167,978   -   187,691 160,962 46,514 207,476
Government of
   Jamaica securities   -   40,285   -   40,285   -   40,285 40,285
Corporate bonds  5,536 32,567 1,492 39,595   -   39,560 39,560
Certificate of deposit 3,732   -   -   3,732   -   3,732 3,732
Foreign sovereign debt   -   7,250 4,921 12,171 1,555 10,616 12,171
Investments in unit trust   -   -   5,392 5,392 4,575 817 5,392

 Principal protected note
   warrant asset   -   -   673   673   -   673   673

  28,981 248,080 14,335 291,396 168,037 143,109 311,146

37. Prior year adjustments

The Group has determined that guarantees and letters of credit recognized in the prior year were not
appropriately measured and that total assets and total liabilities were overstated as a consequence.

The following tables summarise the impact of the prior year adjustment on the Group’s financial
statements.

   March 31, 2020
 As previously As
 reported Adjustments restated
 $’000 $’000 $’000
ASSETS

Guarantees and letters of credit 12,583 (12,583)   -
Other assets 600,399   -   600,399

 Total assets 612,982 (12,583) 600,399

LIABILITIES AND

   STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

Guarantees and letters of credit 12,963 (12,963)   -
Other assets 6,427 380 6,807
Other assets 488,172   -   488,172

Total liabilities 507,562 (12,583) 494,979

Stockholders’ equity

 Total stockholders’ equity  105,420   -   105,420

 Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity 612,982 (12,583) 600,399

89

PROVEN INVESTMENTS LIMITED

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)
Year ended March 31, 2021

(Presented in United States dollars, except as otherwise stated)

37. Prior year adjustments (continued)

   March 31, 2019

 As previously  As
 reported Adjustments restated
 $’000 $’000 $’000
ASSETS

Guarantees and letters of credit 2,366 (2,366)   -
Other assets 620,955   -   620,955

 Total assets 623,321 (2,366) 620,955

LIABILITIES AND

   STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

Guarantees and letters of credit 2,382 (2,382)   -
Other liabilities 8,082 16 8,098
Others 499,714   -   499,714

Total liabilities 510,178 ( 2,366) 507,812

Stockholders’ equity

 Total stockholders’ equity  113,143   -   113,143

 Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity 623,321 ( 2,366) 620,955

(i) There was no material impact on the Group’s earnings per share and no impact on the total
operating, investing, or financing cash flow activities for the year’s ended March 31, 2020
and March 31, 2019.

38. Subsequent events

(a) On December 30, 2020, the Company signed an agreement to purchase 5,806,495 common
shares,  representing a 50.5% interest in Roberts Manufacturing Company Limited (RMCL)
from Massy Properties (Barbados) Limited for a consideration of $21,452,500. RMCL,
located in Barbados, operates from a 21-acre industrial complex consisting of large
manufacturing plants producing a variety of margarines, shortening, soyabean oils and